



**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.*  
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney General  
of the State of Delaware,

Plaintiff,

v.

BP P.L.C., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. N20C-09-097  
AML CCLD

**DEFENDANT AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE'S  
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO STRIKE AND/OR DISMISS  
THE COMPLAINT UNDER THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA'S  
ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The District of Columbia Has The Most Significant Relationship To This Motion. ....	2
A. Delaware Courts Apply the “Depechage” Doctrine That Requires Application of D.C.’s anti-SLAPP Statute to this Motion.....	2
B. D.C.’s anti-SLAPP Law Applies to this Motion, Because API Is Domiciled in D.C. and Its Speech Emanated from D.C. ....	4
1. In the anti-SLAPP context, the Restatement Section 145 factors focus on the domicile of the defendant and location of the speech. ....	6
2. The Section 6 Restatement factors also require application of D.C. law to this Motion.....	9
II. The D.C. anti-SLAPP Statute Requires Dismissal of the State’s DCFA Claim Against API Because the Claim Arises From “An Act in Furtherance of the Right of Advocacy on Issues of Public Interest,” and the State Is Not “Likely to Succeed on the Merits.” .....	12
Conclusion .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s v. Nat’l Installment Ins. Servs., Inc.*,  
2007 WL 4554453 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2007).....2, 4

*Cheng v. Neumann*,  
2022 WL 326785 (D. Me. Feb. 3, 2022),  
*aff’d*, 51 F.4th 438 (1st Cir. 2022).....14

*Chi v. Loyola Univ. Med. Ctr.*,  
787 F. Supp. 2d 797 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....3

*Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann*,  
150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016) .....13

*Diamond Ranch Academy, Inc. v. Filer*,  
117 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (D. Utah 2015).....4, 6, 8, 9

*Intercon Sols. v. Basel Action Network*,  
969 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (N.D. Ill. 2013),  
*aff’d*, 791 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015).....2, 3, 6, 9

*KT4 Partners LLC v. Palantir Techs. Inc.*,  
2021 WL 2823567 (Del. Super. Ct. June 24, 2021) .....9

*O’Gara v. Binkley*,  
384 F. Supp. 3d 674 (N.D. Tex. 2019).....7

*Pittman v. Maldania, Inc.*,  
2001 WL 1221704 (Del. Super. Ct. July 31, 2001).....2

*Sarver v. Chartier*,  
813 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2016) .....7

*Travelers Indem. Co. v. Lake*,  
594 A.2d 38 (Del. 1991).....5

*Tumlinson v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.*,  
106 A.3d 983 (Del. 2013).....4

*Underground Sols., Inc. v. Palermo*,  
41 F. Supp. 3d 720 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....8

*Woods Servs., Inc. v. Disability Advocs., Inc.*,  
342 F. Supp. 3d 592 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....7

**Statutes**

6 Del. C. § 2513 .....14

D.C. Code § 16-5501 .....12

D.C. Code § 16-5502(b).....13, 15

D.C. Code § 16-5504(a).....15

D.C. Code § 16-5505(a)(2) .....10

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 6.....12

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 145.....3, 4, 5, 6, 9
